employer is audited, the individual lobbyists who are employed by the lobbying firm or 

the lobbyist employer shall also be audited. 

(b) Each statewide, Supreme Court, court of appeal, or Board of Equalization 

candidate in a direct primary or general election for whom it is determined that twenty-

five thousand dollars ($25,000) or more in contributions have been raised or twenty-five 

thousand dollars ($25,000) or more in expenditures have been made, whether by the 

candidate or by a committee or committees controlled by the candidate or whose 

participation in the direct primary or general election is primarily in support of his or her 

their candidacy. Each statewide candidate whose contributions and expenditures are 

less than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) shall be subject to an audit on a 

random basis of 10 percent of the number of such candidates. 

(c) Each candidate for the Legislature or superior court judge in a direct primary or 

general election shall be subject to audit by random selection if it is determined that 

fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) or more in contributions have been received or fifteen 

thousand dollars ($15,000) or more in expenditures have been made, whether by the  

candidate or by a committee or committees controlled by the candidate or primarily 

supporting his or her their candidacy. Random selection shall be made of 25 percent of 

the Senate districts, 25 percent of the Assembly districts districts, and 25 percent of the 

judicial offices contested in an election year. 

(d) Each candidate for the Legislature in a special primary or special runoff election for 

whom it is determined that fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) or more in contributions 

have been raised or fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) or more in expenditures have 

been made, whether by the candidate or by a committee or committees controlled by 

the candidate or primarily supporting his or her their candidacy. 

(e) Each controlled committee of any candidate who is being audited pursuant to